

ED401*

MURDOCH UNIVERSITY ACT 1973

AMENDING STATUTE

It is hereby notified that the Governor in Executive Council, acting under the provisions of section 25 of the *Murdoch University Act 1973*, has approved Amending Statute No. 1 of 2015 as set out in the attached schedules.

Hon PETER COLLIER MLC, Minister for Education.

N. HAGLEY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

MURDOCH UNIVERSITY ACT 1973

Murdoch University

Amending Statute No. 1 of 2015

The University Statutes are hereby amended as follows—

1. This Amending Statute comes into operation on the day on which it is gazetted in the *Government Gazette*.
2. Statute No. 5—Academic Council is amended as set out in the attached Schedule A.

The Common Seal of Murdoch University was hereto affixed by authority given by Senate Resolution S/11/2014.

In the presence of—

DAVID FLANAGAN, Chancellor.

SARA G. M. McGLADE, University Secretary.

By Command of the Governor,

N. HAGLEY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Schedule A

Murdoch University

Statute No. 5—Academic Council

1. In section 1.b.—
 - a. insert “degrees,” after “to determine the”;
 - b. delete “academic principal and” before “chief executive officer”;
 - c. insert “and academic principal” after “chief executive officer”.
2. In section 1.c.—
 - a. insert “and” after “awards”;
 - b. delete “Faculty” before “Regulations and”;
 - c. insert “School” after “and the”;
 - d. delete “and the Library Regulation’s” before “; Senate”.
3. In section 1.d.—
 - a. insert “and review progress on action plans arising from these reviews” after “Schools”.
4. In section 1.i.—
 - a. renumber current i. to k.
5. In section 1—
 - a. insert new “i. to consider the academic implications of the budget prior to Senate approval;”
 - b. insert new “j. to report annually to Senate on academic quality and equity outcomes;”
6. In section 2—
 - a. insert “Academic Council” after “in the”.
7. In section 3 (2)—
 - a. insert “calendar” after “three”;
 - b. delete “, commencing and ending at the start of second semester in the relevant year” before “. The elected”;
 - c. insert “.” after “calendar year”.
8. In section 3 (3)—
 - a. insert “as set out in the Academic Council Regulations made under this Statute.” after “staggered”.
 - b. delete “that four of the academic staff elected under section 2(c) shall be elected each year, the regional academic staff member shall be elected every third year and the general staff members shall be elected in separate years.”.
9. In section 5 (2)—

- a. delete “Chair” before “of the Academic Council.”;
 - b. insert “President” after “or”;
 - c. insert “Academic” after “members of the”.
-